Swan in a share swap via A-share offering and the related transaction. As a result, the merger was

approved unconditionally.

G. On 12 March 2019, the Company received the CSRC Reply on the Approval of the Merger of Midea

Group Co., Ltd. with Wuxi Little Swan Company Limited (ZJXK [2019] No. 352). According to the

requirements of the aforesaid approve document and the authorization of the meeting of shareholders,

the Board of the Company will handle the merger with Wuxi Little Swan Company Limited in a share swap

via A-share offering and the related transaction as soon as possible, as well as perform the duty of

information disclosure in a timely manner.

20. Significant Events of Subsidiaries

□Applicable √N/A

The 2018 Annual Report of Midea Group Co., Ltd.

105

Section VI Changes in Shares and Information about

Shareholders

1. Changes in Shares

1.1 Changes in shares

Unit: share

Before Increase/decrease in Reporting Period (+/-) After

Shares

Perce

ntage

(%)

New issue

Sha

res

as

divi

den

d

con

vert

ed

from

retai

ned

earn

ings

Shares

as

dividen

d

convert

ed from

capital

reserve

s

Other Subtotal Shares

Perc

enta

ge

(%)

1.Restricted shares  212,022,910 3.23 25,955,000
-

90,803,150

-

64,848,150
147,174,760 2.22

1.1 Shares held by the

state

1.2 Shares held by state-

owned corporations

1.3 Shares held by other

domestic investors
211,272,910 3.22 24,645,000

-

90,493,150

-

65,848,150
145,424,760 2.19

Among which: Shares

held by domestic

corporations

82,500,000 1.26
-

82,500,000

-

82,500,000
0 0

   Shares

held by domestic

individuals

128,772,910 1.96 24,645,000   -7,993,150 16,651,850 145,424,760 2.19

1.4 Shares held by 750,000 0.01 1,310,000   -310,000 1,000,000 1,750,000 0.03

The 2018 Annual Report of Midea Group Co., Ltd.

106

foreign investors

Among which: Shares

held by foreign

corporations

Shares held by foreign

individuals
750,000 0.01 1,310,000   -310,000 1,000,000 1,750,000 0.03

2. Non-restricted shares
6,349,030,40

9
96.77 77,724,021   89,101,316

166,825,33

7

6,515,855,74

6

97.7

9

2.1 RMB common shares
6,349,030,40

9
96.77

77,724,021
   89,101,316

166,825,33

7

6,515,855,74

6

97.7

9

2.2 Domestically listed

shares for foreign

investors

2.3 Overseas listed

shares for foreign

investors

2.4 Other

3. Total shares
6,561,053,31

9
100

103,679,02

1
   -1,701,834

101,977,18

7

6,663,030,50

6
100

Reasons for the changes in shares

√Applicable □N/A

[…]

tax and deferred tax provisions in the period in which such determination is made.

MIDEA GROUP CO., LTD.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
(All amounts in RMB'000 Yuan unless otherwise stated)
[English translation for reference only]

181

2 Summary of significant accounting policies and accounting estimates (Cont’d)

(35) Significant changes in accounting policies

In 2018, the Ministry of Finance issued the Circular on the Amendment to the Formats of Corporate Financial Statements for the Year of 2018 (Cai
Kuai [2018] No. 15) and its interpretation. The financial statements are prepared in accordance with the above circular with restating comparative
figures of 2017, and impacts are as follows:

(a) Impacts on consolidated balance sheet and income statement are as follows:

The nature and the reasons of
the changes in accounting
policies The line items affected 31 December 2017 1 January 2017

Before

adjustment
The amounts

affected
After

adjustment
Before

adjustment
The amounts

affected
After

adjustment

The Group grouped notes
receivable and accounts
receivable as notes and
accounts receivable.

Accounts receivable 17,528,717 (17,528,717) - 13,454,511 (13,454,511) -
Notes receivable 10,854,226 (10,854,226) - 7,427,488 (7,427,488) -
Notes and accounts

receivable - 28,382,943 28,382,943 - 20,881,999 20,881,999

 The Group recorded interests

receivable in other
receivables.

Other current assets 46,847,271 (152,430) 46,694,841 43,529,597 (46,390) 43,483,207

 Other receivables 2,657,568 152,430 2,809,998 1,140,133 46,390 1,186,523

 The Group grouped notes

payable and accounts
payable in notes and
accounts payable.

Accounts payable 35,144,777 (35,144,777) - 25,356,960 (25,356,960) -
 Notes payable 25,207,785 (25,207,785) - 18,484,939 (18,484,939) -

Notes and accounts

payable - 60,352,562 60,352,562 - 43,841,899 43,841,899

 The Group grouped interests

payable, dividends payable
and other payables as other
payables.

Interests payable  94,801 (94,801) - 21,343 (21,343) -
 Dividends payable  95,317 (95,317) - 105,641 (105,641) -

 Other payables  3,170,405 190,118 3,360,523 1,571,422 126,984 1,698,406

The Group grouped long-term

payables and payables for
specific projects as long-term
payables.

Payables for specific
projects  2,500 (2,500) - 2,405 (2,405) -

 Long-term payables  248,036 2,500 250,536 366,881 2,405 369,286

MIDEA GROUP CO., LTD.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
(All amounts in RMB'000 Yuan unless otherwise stated)
[English translation for reference only]

182

2 Summary of significant accounting policies and accounting estimates (Cont’d)

(35) Significant changes in accounting policies (Cont’d)

(a) Impacts on consolidated balance sheet and income statement are as follows (Cont’d):

The nature and the reasons of the changes in

accounting policies The line items affected The amounts affected

   2017

 The Group presented research and

development expenses separately from
general and administrative expenses.

Research and development expenses Increase by 7,270,134

 General and administrative expenses Decrease by 7,270,134

MIDEA GROUP CO., LTD.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
(All amounts in RMB'000 Yuan unless otherwise stated)
[English translation for reference only]

183

2 Summary of significant accounting policies and accounting estimates (Cont’d)

(35) Significant changes in accounting policies (Cont’d)

(b) Impacts on company balance sheet and income statement are as follows:

The nature and the reasons of
the changes in accounting
policies The line items affected 31 December 2017 1 January 2017

Before

adjustment

The
amounts
affected

After
adjustment

Before
adjustment

The
amounts
affected

After
adjustment

The Company grouped
interests receivable,
dividends receivable and
other receivables as other
receivables.

Other current assets  27,311,464 (85,059) 27,226,405 24,165,141 (34,318) 24,130,823

Dividends receivable  897,040 (897,040) - 285,916 (285,916) -

Other receivables  8,403,564 982,099 9,385,663 12,644,592 320,234 12,964,826

 The Company recorded

interests payable in other
payables.

Interests payable  146,513 (146,513) - 76,776 (76,776) -

 Other payables  57,867,535 146,513 58,014,048 54,461,578 76,776 54,538,354

 Except for the above items, amounts of other items as at 31 December 2017 and 1 January 2017 were not affected.

MIDEA GROUP CO., LTD.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
(All amounts in RMB'000 Yuan unless otherwise stated)
[English translation for reference only]

184

3 Taxation

(1) Main tax category and rate

Category Tax base Tax rate

Corporate income tax (a) Levied based on taxable income 5%, 15%, 16.5%,
17%, 20%-31.4%,
   32% or 34.25%

Value-added tax (“VAT”) (b) Taxable value-added amount (Tax payable
is calculated using the taxable sales